

Nos. 16-1565 & 16-1930

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CARGILL, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO

Supervisory Attorney

KYLE DECANT

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2996

(202) 273-3823

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Overview of the Company’s operations and organization	4
B. Working on one side of the tracks, terminal, quality-control, and maintenance department employees perform distinct job functions; have little contact with other employees; and lack other commonalities with packaging, shipping, and receiving department employees	5
C. Working together in the packaging warehouse, employees in the packaging, shipping, and receiving departments perform integrated job functions; have frequent contact and interchange; are commonly supervised; and have the same benefits and similar wages.....	7
II. The Board proceedings	9
A. The Regional Director denies the Company’s motion to dismiss the petition, and finds that the petitioned-for unit is an appropriate unit; the Board denies the Company’s request for review	9
B. Following the election, the Company files objections, which the Regional Director overrules; the Board adopts her findings; the Union is certified	12
C. The Unfair Labor Practice Proceeding	16
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	17
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. The Board acted within its broad discretion in denying the Company's motion to dismiss the instant petition with prejudice	21
A. Courts afford the Board wide discretion in processing representation cases.....	21
B. The Board properly denied the Company's motion to dismiss.....	22
II. The Board acted within its broad discretion in determining that a unit of packaging, shipping, and receiving employees constitutes an appropriate unit for collective bargaining	27
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	27
B. The Board properly found that the packaging, shipping, and receiving employees are readily identifiable as a group and share a community of interest, so that they constitute an appropriate unit.....	32
C. The Company failed to show that the terminal, quality-control, and maintenance employees share an overwhelming community of interest with the packaging, shipping, and receiving employees.....	34
III. The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling the Company's election objection.....	40
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	40
B. The Company failed to meet its burden of showing employee conduct that created an atmosphere of fear and reprisal that would render a free election impossible	43
C. The Board Agent's failure to investigate or interrupt employees waiting in line to vote did not raise a reasonable doubt as to the fairness and validity of the election	47
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Alldata Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 21
<i>Amalgamated Service and Allied Industries Joint Bd. v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 225 (2d Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	28, 34
<i>Anderson v. Durham D&M, LLC</i> , 606 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Angelica Healthcare Services Group</i> , 280 NLRB 864 (1986)	48
<i>Arlington Hotel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 333 (8th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Athbro Precision Engineering Corp.</i> , 166 NLRB 966 (1967)	46, 47
<i>Beaird-Poulan Division v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1981)	21, 42
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	30, 39
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 1118 (1982)	41
<i>Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Co. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Cedar Valley Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983)	42
<i>Chemvet Laboratories, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 497 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1974)	31
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 752 (2002)	46
<i>Deffenbaugh Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	40, 42
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2122 (2011)	36
<i>Dumas Manufacturing Co.</i> , 205 NLRB 919 (1973)	47
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	47
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 816 F.3d 515 (2016).....	3, 18, 27-31, 33, 35, 38, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	31
<i>Hood Furniture Manufacturing Co.</i> , 297 NLRB No. 51 (1989)	43
<i>International Bedding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 168 (2011)	39
<i>Jefferson Chemical Co.</i> , 200 NLRB 992 (1972)	26
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 11, 29, 30
<i>Macy's, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4, 2014 WL 3613065 (2014).....	32, 38, 39
<i>Macy's Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3124847 (5th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Marksmeier v. Davie</i> , 622 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Mayflower Contract Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 982 F.2d 1221 (8th Cir. 1993)	29, 34
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993)	40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Morand Bros. Beverage Co.</i> , 91 NLRB 409 (1950)	28
<i>Nabisco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 955 (8th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Nestle Dryer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 1638039 (4th Cir. 2016)	30, 36
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Bristol Spring Manufacturing Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Catherine McAuley Health Center</i> , 885 F.2d 341 (6th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>NLRB v. Del Rey Tortilleria, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 1135 (7th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture Manufacturing Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002)	46, 47
<i>NLRB v. Klinger Electric Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1981)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Lovejoy Industries, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1990)	42
<i>NLRB v. Metal Container Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>NLRB v. Monark Boat Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 191 (8th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>NLRB v. Monsanto Chemical Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1953)	3, 27
<i>NLRB v. Mr. Porto</i> , 590 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1978)	46, 47
<i>NLRB v. Seedorff Masonry, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>NLRB v. St. Clair Die Casting, LLC</i> , 423 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>NLRB v. Superior of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 751 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1608 (2011)	35, 37
<i>Ore-Ida Foods, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1016 (1994)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Overnite Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	28
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 578 (1988)	46
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 129 NLRB 1358 (1961)	26
<i>Philips Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 16 (1991)	46
<i>Polymers</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969)	3, 47
<i>Rheem Manufacturing Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 459 (1992)	3, 40, 41, 43
<i>Salem Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Service Employees Union, Local 87</i> , 324 NLRB 774 (1997)	3, 26
<i>Sioux City Foundry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 154 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>South Prairie Construction Co. v. Operating Engineers, Local 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	27
<i>Southeastern Mills</i> , 227 NLRB 57 (1976)	41
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	3, 11, 12, 18, 19, 28, 29, 30, 34, 39, 40
<i>Stephens Produce Co. v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	31
<i>Warren Unilube, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 690 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2012)	21, 41
<i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	3, 15, 40, 43, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd **Page(s)**

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 21
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	27
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	27, 28
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 31
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Rules:

Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)	30
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

Casehandling Manual (Part Two), Representation Proceedings (2014)

Section 11011 (§11011).....	24
Section 11112.1 (§11112.1).....	25
Section 11118 (§11118).....	25
